ROBERT J. MOORE (5764) Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South, 5th Floor P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 Telephone: (801) 366-0158 rmoore@agutah.gov Attorney for Utah Office of Consumer Services

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH	
Petition of IM Telecom, LLC d/b/a Infiniti Mobile for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the State of Utah and to Participate in the Utah Universal Service Fund	Docket No. 23-2644-01
	Settlement Stipulation and Joint Motion to Vacate the Scheduling Order, Set a Virtual Hearing Date, and for Expedited Treatment

Pursuant to Utah Code § 54-7-1 and UTAH ADMIN. CODE r. 746-1, the Office of Consumer Services ("OCS"), the Division of Public Utilities ("DPU"), and IM Telecom, LLC d/b/a Infiniti Mobile ("Infiniti"), (collectively the "Parties") file this Settlement Stipulation and Joint Motion to Vacate the Scheduling Order, Set a Virtual Hearing Date, and for Expedited Treatment ("Motion"). The Parties have entered a Settlement Stipulation resolving all contested issues in this docket and, pursuant to section 54-7-1, seek Public Service Commission of Utah ("PSC") approval of the Settlement Stipulation, which is filed concurrently with this Motion as Exhibit 1. The parties request the PSC set a virtual hearing for March 25, 2024, at 9:00 am to consider approval of the Settlement Stipulation.

On December 15, 2023, Infiniti filed its Petition for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the State of Utah and to Participate in the Utah Universal Service Fund ("Petition"). The PSC held a Virtual Scheduling Conference and issued a Scheduling Order and Notice of Virtual Hearing on December 27, 2023. On January 11, 2024, Infiniti filed the Direct Testimony of Jason Welch in support of its Petition. There have been no intervenors in this docket.

Since the filing of the direct testimony, the parties have engaged in good faith settlement negotiations to resolve issues raised in the Petition and testimony. These negotiations have resulted in the settlement of all issues, as delineated in the attached Settlement Stipulation. The Parties now seek an order vacating the existing scheduling order and setting a new virtual hearing date of March 25, 2024, at 9:00 am for the PSC to consider approval of the Settlement Stipulation. Finally, because this is a joint motion of all parties and the time for briefing this Motion will not expire before the requested hearing date, the Parties request expedited treatment of this Motion.

Respectfully submitted, March 14, 2024.

____/s/ Robert J. Moore__ Robert J. Moore Assistant Attorney General Attorney for the Office of Consumer Services

/s/ Lance J.M. Steinhart Lance J.M. Steinhart Managing Attorney Lance J.M. Steinhart, P.C. *Attorney for IM Telecom, LLC d/b/a Infiniti Mobile* _/s/ Patrick Grecu____ Patrick Grecu Assistant Attorney General Attorney for the Division of Public Utilities